

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

NEW DOE CHILD #1, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 5:16-cv-59

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Defendants the United States of America; Jacob J. Lew, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Treasury; Rhett Jeppson, in his official capacity as the Principal Deputy Director, United States Mint; and Leonard R. Olijar, in his official capacity as the Director, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, hereby move to dismiss Plaintiffs' lawsuit pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).<sup>1</sup> A memorandum of points and authorities in support of Defendants' motion is attached.

Dated: May 10, 2016

Respectfully Submitted,

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General

CAROLE S. RENDON  
Acting United States Attorney

LESLEY FARBY  
Assistant Director, Federal Programs  
Branch

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS ADOPTED “IN GOD WE TRUST” AS A  
BENCHMARK FOR PERMISSIBLE REFERENCES TO RELIGION .....6

II. PLAINTIFFS’ FREE EXERCISE AND RFRA CLAIMS FAIL .....11

III. PLAINTIFFS’ FREE SPEECH CLAIM IS NOT COGNIZABLE .....14

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED .....15

CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 10
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	14
<i>Aronow v. United States</i> , 432 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	11
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Dog Pound, LLC v. City of Monroe</i> , 558 F. App’x 589 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	4, 9
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	1, 10
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	12
<i>Kidd v. Obama</i> , 387 F. App’x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Knapp v. Hanson</i> , 183 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App’x 729 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	12

<i>Metro. Hosp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 712 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Newdow v. Congress</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	1, 7, 11, 13
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 6, 11
<i>Newdow v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newdow v. United States</i> , No. 13-cv-741, 2013 WL 4804165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013) .....	1, 13
<i>O’Hair v. Blumenthal</i> , 462 F. Supp. 19 (W.D. Tex. 1978).....	1
<i>O’Hair v. Murray</i> , 588 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	16
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	14
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9
<i>Sturm v. Clark</i> , 835 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14
<i>Van Zandt v. Thompson</i> , 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Wilson v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	13, 14, 15
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
31 U.S.C. § 5112.....	13

31 U.S.C. § 5114..... 13  
36 U.S.C. § 302..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 14  
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 ..... 11, 14  
Pub. L. No. 107-293, 116 Stat. 2057 (2002)..... 5

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 60-1106 (1908)..... 2, 3  
H.R. Rep. No. 84-662 (1955)..... 3  
H.R. Rep. No. 107-659 (2002)..... 4  
H.R. Con. Res. 131, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 5  
H.R. Con. Res. 13, 112th Cong. (2011)..... 5  
S. Rep. No. 84-2703 (1956)..... 4
